

No. 16-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CHESTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN S. SOKOLOFF
STEVEN C. STERN
SOKOLOFF STERN LLP
179 Westbury Avenue
Carle Place, N.Y. 11514

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
ALLISON K. TURBIVILLE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ARTICLE III MAKES STANDING A PREREQUISITE FOR INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24(A).....	3
A. The Case-or-Controversy Re- quirement Demands That Inter- venors As Of Right Demonstrate Standing.....	3
B. This Court’s Decisions Do Not Permit A Person To Intervene Without Satisfying Article III Standing Requirements.....	8
C. Petitioner’s Rule Is Fully Con- sistent With The Traditional Roles Of Defendants, Intervenors, And <i>Amici</i>	12
II. RULE 24(A)(2) REQUIRES ARTICLE III STANDING	15
A. This Argument Is Properly Before The Court.....	16
B. Laroe’s Interpretation Of Rule 24(a)(2) Lacks Merit	17
III. LAROE’S POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	21
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	10
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 14
<i>Danny B. ex rel. Elliott v. Raimondo</i> , 784 F.3d 825 (1st Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	6, 14, 19, 23
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	16, 19
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	18
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	21
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	22
<i>Smith v. Gale</i> , 144 U.S. 509 (1892).....	18, 19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6, 9
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....	23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	2
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	20
<i>Sutphen Estates v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 19 (1951).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	24
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	6, 7
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	4, 6
<i>U.S. Olympic Comm. v. Intelicense Corp.</i> , S.A., 737 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	2, 3, 5, 13, 15
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	16, 20, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) (1966)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. Apr. 2016 update).....	24
